ORDINANCE NO. 120 (Fee Schedule) CITY OF NEW GERMANY CARVER COUNTY, MINNESOTA

December 20, 2022

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A UNIFORM SYSTEM OF FEES, CHARGES, COSTS AND RATES FOR CITY LICENSES, PERMITS, APPLICATIONS, INFORMATION, SERVICES AND OTHER MATTERS.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF CITY OF NEW GERMANY, CARVER COUNTY, MINNESOTA, ORDAINS:

Section 1. <u>Authorization and Establishment of Fees.</u> The City of New Germany is authorized by law anddoes hereby establish and impose certain fees, charges, costs and rates for licenses, permits, applications, information, services and other matters required or provided by the City.

Section 2. <u>Fee Schedule.</u> The fees, charges, costs and rates for such licenses, permits, applications, information, services and other matters are adopted as set forth on **Schedule A** attached and made part of this ordinance. These fees and charges are deemed appropriate andreasonable. Schedule A and this ordinance may be amended or revised from time to time by subsequent ordinance adopted by the City Council. The Fees and charges shall be collected by City staff as required and collected prior to the issuance of a license or permit or acceptance of an application as the case may be. Fees are not refundable unless otherwise provided by ordinance or council action.

Section 3. <u>Conflict.</u> In the event of any conflict between this ordinance and any other provisions of the Code of Ordinances of the City of New Germany, this ordinance shall control.

Section 4. <u>Non-exclusive</u>. This ordinance shall not limit or preclude any other fees, charges, costs or rates as required by the Code of Ordinances of the City of New Germany or as otherwise established by ordinance or resolution.

Section 5. <u>Summary Approval.</u> Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 412.191, Subd. 4, the council hereby determines that publication of the title and a summary of this ordinance will clearly inform the public of the intent and effect of this ordinance. The text of the summary ofthis ordinance entitled "Official Summary of Ordinance No. 120, a copy of which is attached hereto, is hereby approved and the council determines that it clearly informs the public of theintent and effect of this ordinance.

Section 6. <u>Publication, Inspection and Posting.</u> The City Administrator or City Clerk is hereby directed that only the title of this ordinance and the attached summary be published with a notice that a printed copy of this ordinance is available for inspection by any person during regular office hours at the office of City Hall. A copy of the entire text of the ordinance shall also be posted atthe New Germany City Hall, 300 Broadway Street E, New Germany, Minnesota.

Section 7. <u>Effective Date.</u> This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption and publication according to law.

Passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of New Germany this 20th day of December, 2022.

Steven Van Lith, Mayor

ATTEST:

Twyla Menth, City Clerk-Treasurer

Title and Official Summary of Ordinance No. _____ Published in the Herald Journal Newspaper on ______.